
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 24th January, 2019
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Taggart (Chair)
Councillor J Baillie
Councillor Guthrie
Councillor Keogh
Councillor Laurent
Councillor Mitchell
Councillor Murphy
Catherine Hobbs
Rob Sanders

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues to 
[...]
ing out what options have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 29 
November 2018 and to deal with any matters arising.

7  LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN REPORT (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 
(Pages 5 - 44)

Report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Local Safeguarding Children 
Board recommending that the Panel receive the LSCB Report and utilise the 
information contained to inform its work.

8  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 45 - 62)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of performance 
across Children and Families Services since November 2018.



6

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 63 - 66)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 16 January 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 10 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Taggart (Chair), Guthrie, Keogh, Laurent, Mitchell and 
Murphy (except items 18 and 19)

Apologies: Councillors  J Baillie
Appointed Members Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders

18. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor J Baillie and also of Appointed Members Rob Sanders and 
Catherine Hobbs were noted.

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

20. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) introducing the LSCB Annual Report 2017-18.

Phil Bullingham, Service Lead – Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality 
Assurance and Hillary Brooks, Service Director of Children and Families were present 
and with the consent of the chair addressed the meeting.

The Panel were informed that the Independent Chair of the LSCB had been called to 
attend a meeting with Government Ministers and therefore could not present the LSCB 
Annual Report 2017-18.  However, the officers present were able to outline the 
proposed changes to the partnership arrangements for safeguarding children and 
young people following the publication of statutory guidance.  The Panel noted that the 
LSCB had, in partnership with the 4 LSCB’s across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, 
developed a proposal for a Pan Hampshire oversight board with the opportunity for 
local sub groups.  The Panel were informed that any new structures would need to be 
in place by April 2019.

RESOLVED that the LSCB Annual Report 2017-18 would be considered at the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel in January 2019.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 11 -

21. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided 
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since August 2018.

The Panel also noted the performance summary from the Chair and the response 
provided by the officers.
 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director of Children and Families Services; Phil Bullingham, 
Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance and 
Jane White, Service Lead – Children’s Social Care were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  In discussion with officers it was noted 
that a review of front door decision making had been carried out and that the following 
has been undertaken:

 an amendment to the data reporting, 
 liaison with the Police and Schools to improve the quality of requests for support 

received from these organisations and reduce the quantity of inappropriate 
contacts, 

 the development of a helpline within the front door service which provided a 
consultation line for professionals to obtain advice and support, 

 the delivery of support to partners through the early help service to improve use 
of early help assessments and 

 the implementation of improved checks that professionals had obtained 
appropriate consent to share information prior to contacting the front door 
service. 

The Panel were informed that the Southampton Care Leaver Awards had been a 
successful event and that an app had been developed which was used by Care 
Leavers and their Personal Advisors to activate Pathway Plans and keep in touch.

RESOLVED that for the next meeting of the Panel: 
 

(i) That consideration be given to providing the Panel with a demonstration of 
the new app developed to support care leavers;

(ii) That members of the Children and Family Scrutiny Panel be invited to the 
2019 Southampton Care Leaver Awards; 

(iii) That case studies highlighting positive examples where looked after children 
have returned to their parents are provided to the Panel; and

(iv) That consideration be given to how elected members could be utilised to 
support, mentor and advise care leavers.    

Page 2



- 12 -

22. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance that 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings.

The Panel noted that the requested information about Education Attainment in 
Southampton and the SEND action plan had been circulated.

RESOLVED that consideration of FE colleges and SEND practice be included within 
the planned Post 16 education and skills agenda item at the meeting in March 2019.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) 

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18
DATE OF DECISION: 24 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF: KEITH MAKIN, INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF LSCB

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sarah Lawrence Tel: 023 8083 2995

E-mail: sarah.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4899

E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.
[...]
 any part of which falls within the local authority  
     area Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sarah.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk
http://www.southamptonlscb.co.uk/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/729914/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children-2018.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/729914/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children-2018.pdf


The LSCB is currently working on proposals for these future arrangements which will be 
published by June 2019 and implemented by end of September 2019. A special LSCB 
meeting is to be held to consider proposals that will keep a city focused independent 
partnership arrangement with enhanced strategic arrangements to join up work across 
the wider regional area. 

The LSCB operates using a Business Plan which is to be reviewed once proposals are 
agreed for the arrangements stated above. The current Business Plan is available on the 
LSCB website, its contents are reflected in the attached Annual Report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the Panel receive the LSCB Report and utilise the information 

contained to inform its work.
(ii) That the Panel note changes to statutory guidance relating to 

partnership arrangements for safeguarding children and young 
people. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure the information contained in the report and the learning that is 

gained by the LSCB during the year is embedded in scrutiny functions and 
future work.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The 2017-18 LSCB Annual Report is attached as Appendix 1. 
4. It is recommended that the Panel review the LSCB Report revised statutory 

guidance – Working Together 2018 and utilise the information contained to 
inform its work.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.
Property/Other
6. None.
LEGAL IMPLI
[...]
d.   
 

Children not in education, employment or 
training 
 
While the number of young people (16-18 
years) who are not in education, employment 
or training (NEET) remain slightly above the 
national average, the city is showing a steady 
trend for improvement with numbers reducing 
from 520 in 2011 to 320 in 2015.   

 
 
 

 

Children missing from school 
 
This is a safeguarding concern because 
where children are absent from school there 
is a concern around who they are with, and 
what they are doing instead.  This area is 
improving in Southampton, which whilst still 
above the national average is showing a 
decrease of 6.4% in 2012/13 to 4.75% 
2015/16. This is, for the first time, almost in 
line with the national average.   The is 
important with relation to Missing, Exploited 
and Trafficked Issues for children in the city, 
as it would seem to indicate less instances of 
children being missing from education (and 
so less incidences of children being subject 
to MET issues).   
  

Page 16



 

 

9 | P a g e  
 

 

Business Planning 

The Local Safeguarding Children Board agreed to continue with the same four themes as previously 

agreed in 2016. This was to ensure consistency and embedded action across the multi-agency 

partnership. The themes are agreed as:  

LSCB Themes: 

1. Develop responses to encourage a ‘think family’ approach where there is adult mental health, 
substance / alcohol use and domestic abuse and this is impacting on Childrens’ safety 

2. Improve identification and responses to neglect of children in Southampton 

3. Focus on improving safety and outcomes for vulnerable children including; 

 Looked after Children 

 Those at risk of going missing, being exploited or trafficked (MET)  

4. Improve communication between services at senior and practitioner level 

 
LSCB meetings were themed to correspond to these four issues and agencies were asked to provide 

service assurance at each quarterly meeting.  Below is a summ
[...]
 their 

training which includes neglect as a theme. Solent NHS had a themed steering group meeting 

based on neglect, specifically looking at the issue of ‘what not bought’ and what impact this has 

on the child.  

‘Improving the Lives of Vulnerable Young People (LAC and MET)’ 

a. The Board received assurance from the Local Authority regarding plans to safely address the 

number of children looked after. This included a presentation from Professor David Thorpe, who 

evaluated the new Front Door service and Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) process.  

 

b. The LSCB received an annual report from the Corporate Parenting Committee with updates on 

how this work is progressing. Children Looked After data is monitored at the LSCB, including the 

attainment levels for Children Looked after (CLA) at all school levels and Further and Higher 

Education. 

 

c. The Board sought assurance that the Education department have a detailed action plan to 

address attendance rates and attainment – where information demonstrates ‘gap’ against 

national averages and for priority groups including CLA. 

 

d. Through the Missing Exploited and Trafficked Strategy Group, the Board regularly reviews the 

quality of Partners work to protect children at risk of going Missing, being exploited and 

Page 18



 

 

11 | P a g e  
 

trafficked via delivery of the Missing Exploited and Trafficked (MET) Action Plan – through audit 

and data activities. 

  

e. The LSCB Monitoring and Evaluation Group has developed a system to monitor and quality 

assure Foster Carers and Independent Fostering Agencies used by Southampton. 

 

f. A themed LSCB meeting took place for this area, seeking assurance from partners on how they 

ensure that LAC and MET young people are safeguarded appropriately. Example of responses 

included an update from the Police MET team, County Lines, shoplifting and drug dealing.  The 

Police have worked with partners to update the 4LSCB MET Protocol. T
[...]
circumstances to establish if lessons can be 

learned to prevent similar situations in the future.  Although no Serious Case Reviews were completed 

and published during the timeframe for this report, there have been a number of reviews underway  

The LSCB received nine referrals of cases that services felt met the statutory criteria for review or the 

partnership would benefit from reviewing   Six of these referrals were agreed as Serious Case Reviews, 

one was agreed as a non-statutory Partnership Review and two others required no further action. The 

following themes have been identified from these referrals during the year: 

 Risks posed by non-accidental injury 

 Safe sleeping advice needing more focus 

 Advice about the complexities of working with large, complex families  

 Neglect is a prevalent theme for families in the city. 

The LSCB commissioned and completed a thematic report on online safety, following the tragic 

suicides of two teenagers in 2015. These were both thought to be linked to online bullying, peer to 

peer abuse and the significance of self-harm. In 2017 – 18, a report was published 

(www.southamptonlscb.co.uk) and learning was shared widely. The Chair of the LSCB led a workshop 

with head teachers and designated safeguarding leads in order to share the findings of the report and 

agree some next steps. An action plan has been agreed and is being carried forward by a task and 

finish group. A number of agreed recommendations are below: 

 All schools in Southampton to use the 360 online safety tool. 

 Schools to adopt anonymous report tools such as “Tootoot” or “whisper”  

 The LSCB should provide guidance around what online safety education should look like to 

make coverage of online safety more uniform across the City.  

 Coordinated training across the city that links between children’s mental health and online 

technology.  

 There should be a more proactive relationship between the LSCB and schools to p
[...]
?

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 46



Page 1 of 4

Children and Families
Dec-18 Monthly dataset Benchmarking

(Updated Nov-17. using 16-17 data)

 R
ef

. Indicator

O
w

ne
r

Re
po

rt
er Outcome 

(what impact will monitoring these 
measures have on the experiences of 

our children)

Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 DoT 12 month 
average

12-mnth 
max value

Percentage? Stat. 
Neighbour

England SE region Target 17-
18

Target 18-
19

Target 19-
20

Commentary (Dec-18):

M1
Number of contacts received (includes 
contacts that become referrals)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in

There is an effective 'front door' with 
which anyone with a concern about a 
child can engage and receive 
appropriate advice, support and 
action. 

1215 997 1421 1309 1376 1649 1554 1433 1494 1754 1441 1620 1871 1598 -15% 60%  1543 1871 - Local Local Local

Whilst the number of contacts has increased, the number of referrals is 
stable overall, showing that our revised front door arrangements are 
having the intended impact. Whilst the number of contacts has reduced 
tjhis month, the number is high for Dec, given the 2 weeks school holiday 
period  Given the number of contacts, work is underway to ensure 
referral pathways to Early Help services are clearly defined and access to 
the Early Help offer is strengthened. Referral quality has been a focus of 
multi-agency audit. The Local Safeguarding Children's Board has been 
briefed on front door activity and on the plans articulated above. 

M2
Number of new referrals of Children In 
Need (CiN)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in

Referrals for children in need of help 
and support are accepted 
appropriately by the service. 

257 194 302 229 270 245 270 215 255 262 226 235 240 192 -20% -1%  245 302 - 340 354 470

The referral rate remains lower than SN, regional and national rates. 
Professor David Thorpe has continued to work with the service 
throughout 2018 as part of front door activity. Multi-agency audits have 
focused on the quality of referral information submitted to the service 
and SW analysis decision making  & management oversight.  Looking 
forward, to further strengthen the improvements in this area we are 
utilising  an experienced, independent colleague to work with the team 
to analyse decision making processes this will also inform the above 
mentioned developments needed in EH.

M3
Percentage of all contacts that become 
new referrals of Children In Need (CiN)

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ca
th

er
in

e 
Pa

rk
in

Children and families receive the help 
they need at the right time, and from 
the best possible resource - in line 
with the established continuum of 
need.  

21.2% 19.5% 21.3% 17.5% 19.6% 14.9% 17.4% 15.0% 17.1% 14.9% 15.7% 14.5% 12.8% 12.0% -6% -38%  16.1% 21.3% P Local Local Local

The referral rate remains lower than SN, regional and national rates. 
Professor David Thorpe has continued to work with the service 
throughout 2018 as part of front door activity. Multi-agency audits have 
focused on the quality of referral information submitted to the service 
and SW analysis decision making  & management oversight.  Looking 
forward, to further strengthen the improvements i this area we are 
utilising  an experienced, independent colleague to work with the team 
to analyse decision making processes this will also inform the above 
mentioned developments needed in EH. The percentage of contacts thet 
convert to a referral has remained within a consistant range now for 
several months, further indicating the developments needed to 
strengthen EH

M2-NI
Number of new referrals of Children in 
Need (CiN) rate per 10,00
[...]
1.0% 6.0% 5.0% 3.0% -40% -81%  11.3% 17.0% P Local Local Local

M4
Number of new referrals of children aged 
13+ where child sexual exploitation (CSE) 
was a factor

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Si
m

on
 D

en
ni

so
n

The needs and safety of children at 
risk of child sexual exploitation are 
responded to effectively. 

3 1 0 2 3 6 4 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 20% 500%  3 6 - Local Local Local

The low numbers over the past 12 months may be to an under 
representation.  The MET Hub Lead - Laura Tanner has undertaken some 
updating/briefing in the front door team/Info officers in early Nov.18 & 
there has been a slight uplift.  There is a further piece of work idenfied in 
looking at what happens to these children in Southampton.

EH1a
Number of Universal Help Assessments 
(UHAs) started in the month

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

Se
an

 H
ol

eh
ou

se

Children and families benefit from an 
assessment of their needs at the 
earliest opportunity. 

23 24 19 20 37 21 37 19 42 18 17 20 9 21 133% -13%  23 42 - Local Local Local

We are improving how early help  data and information is collected, 
analysed and shared to support decision making related to children and 
families.  The service has secured Projects and Change Team support to 
assist with this activity. 

EH1c
Number of Universal Help Assessments 
(UHAs) completed in the month

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

Se
an

 H
ol

eh
ou

se

Children and families will have their 
needs assessed against the local 
integrated Early Help offer. 

12 19 7 1 13 9 14 19 12 12 22 9 21 28 33% 47%  14 28 - Local Local Local 288 336 TBC

We are improving how early help  data and information is collected, 
analysed and shared to support decision making related to children and 
families.  The service has secured Projects and Change Team support to 
assist with this activity. 

EH1b

Number of Universal Help Plans (UHPs) 
opened in the month (includes UHPs 
completed, and those still open at end of 
period)

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

Se
an

 H
ol

eh
ou

se
[...]
online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 
which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations. 

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Page 62

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 24 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



Property/Other
6. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 24 January 2019
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 64



Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Scrutiny Monitoring – 24 January 2019

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) That consideration be given to providing the Panel 
with a demonstration of the new app developed to 
support care leavers.

The app developer, Social Finance have been 
contacted – we are waiting to hear if they can 
attend the January 24 Panel meeting.

2) That members of the Children and Family Scrutiny 
Panel be invited to the 2019 Southampton Care 
Leaver Awards. 

This was a meet and greet session with the 
Mayor and lead members, including the Chair 
of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel. 
We will extend the invite out in 2019 to include 
all member of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.

3) That case studies highlighting positive examples 
where looked after children have returned to their 
parents are provided to the Panel.

Case studies circulated to the Panel – 16/01/19

29/11/18 Children and 
Families - 
Performance

4) That consideration be given to how elected 
members could be utilised to support, mentor and 
advise care leavers.    

We are looking at good examples in other 
Local Authorities and will come back with some 
possible ideas as this would require prep and 
training and ongoing commitment.

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Local Safeguarding Children Report (LSCB) Annual Report 2017-18
	Appendix 1 - Southampton LSCB Annual Report 2017-18.pdf

	8 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 -Monthly dataset Dec 2018.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 for Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


- 13 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors J Baillie, Guthrie (except items 26 and 27), Laurent, Mitchell 
and Murphy

Apologies: Councillors Taggart and Keogh
Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs

23. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor Taggart, Councillor Keogh and also of Appointed Member 
Catherine Hobbs were noted.

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

25. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN REPORT (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) which presented the LSCB Annual Report 2017-
18 and outlined changes to statutory guidance relating to partnership arrangements for 
safeguarding children and young people.

Keith Makin - Independent Chair of the LSCB; Tony Rawlinson – Acting Chief 
Superintendent, Hampshire Constabulary; Katherine Elsmore – Head of Safeguarding, 
NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group; Siobhan West - Associate 
Designated Nurse for Safeguarding, NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group; 
Jane White – Service Lead, Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council and Phil 
Bullingham – Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality 
Assurance, Southampton City Council were present and with the consent of the chair 
addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted the following:
 That the LSCB partnership extended across a wide range of organisations.
 That elective home education increased in Southampton in the past year.
 That neglect has been a key focus for the LSCB and the new policies, 

procedures, training and tool kit that have been implemented across the 
partnership have enhanced the ability of practitioners to recognise and respond 
to signs of neglect.



- 14 -

 That the LSCB has sought to improve auditing and quality assurance across 
safeguarding services in Southampton. 

 That the LSCB commissioned and completed a thematic report on online safety 
and the recommendations had been agreed.

 That the LSCB’s focus on improving safety and outcomes for those children at 
risk of going missing, being exploited or trafficked has increased collaborative 
activity and preventative interventions.

RESOLVED
1) That a briefing note outlining the key measures within the Home Education (Duty 

of Local Authorities) Bill is circulated to the Panel.
2) That the Panel are provided with an update on progress with regards to the 

implementation of the recommendations from the thematic report on on-line 
safety.  The Panel requested specific detail relating to the adoption by schools of 
anonymous reporting tools.

3) That a precis of the collaborative activity undertaken by the LSCB relating to the 
issue of County Lines drug supply is circulated to the Panel.

26. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided 
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since August 2018.

The Panel also note the performance summary from the Chair and the response 
provided by officers.

Jane White – Service Lead, Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council and Phil 
Bullingham – Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality 
Assurance, Southampton City Council were present and with the consent of the chair 
addressed the meeting.

In discussion with officers it was noted that:
 The indicator M4, measured the number of new referrals of children aged 13+ 

where child sexual exploitation was a factor.  The indicator did not represent 
cases already open to Children and Families where child sexual exploitation was 
a factor, if case records included the completion of a Sexual Exploitation Risk 
Assessment Form (SERAF) for a child, it indicated that a child was vulnerable.

 The Performance Board had identified the number of Looked After Children 
placed out of county, who did not have a record of a return interview following a 
missing episode needed to be addressed.

RESOLVED that consideration is given to including in the suite of performance 
measures the number of children and young people subject to a SERAF.



- 15 -

27. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance that 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings.

The Panel noted the following:
 That Social Finance were unable to attend the meeting to provide a 

demonstration of the new app developed to support Care Leavers.
 That an invitation to the 2019 Southampton Care Leaver Awards would be given 

to members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.
 That case studies highlighting positive examples where Looked After Children 

have returned to their parents had been circulated.
 That consideration had been given to how elected members could be utilised to 

support, mentor and advise Care Leavers.  Research had looked at good 
examples in other Local Authorities, which identified that for members, leaders 
and managers within the council to provide mentoring for young people and Care 
Leavers, a system to match mentors in terms of the skill set and interests with 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers would require a CV to enable the 
matching process.  It was suggested that Mentoring is offered to young people 
when they are in Year 10 so that the offer is embedded when the young person 
becomes at risk of not being in Education, Employment or Training, and that the 
offer could be extended to local business who are interested in sponsoring a 
young person in care.

RESOLVED
1) That Social Finance would be invited to provide a demonstration of the new app 

developed to support Care Leavers at the meeting in March 2019.


